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	DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

COUNTY OF LOUDOUN

MEMORANDUM


DATE:

August 31, 2009 

TO:

Judi Birkitt, Project Manager, Department of Planning
FROM:
Todd Taylor, Environmental Review Team
THROUGH:
Gary Clare, Chief Engineer

William Marsh, Environmental Review Team Leader

CC:

Marie Genovese, Community Planner, Department of Planning



Michelle Lohr, Zoning Planner



Dana Malone, Urban Forester

SUBJECT:
ZMAP-2008-0021 Kincora Village Center


(2nd Submission)
The Environmental Review Team (ERT) reviewed the revised application and offers the following comments:
General Comment

1. During the review of special exception SPEX-2008-0054 (Kincora Village – Office/Recreational Complex) staff and the applicant worked on and agreed upon environmental commitments that help offset the impacts for the Kincora Village development.  It is staff’s understanding that the applicant agreed to provide the same commitments with the rezoning application.  Staff recommends that the CDP and proffer statement be updated to provide commitments that are consistent with those approved with the special exception.  For example, in some instances the areas shown on the CDP as “Aniticpated Area for Wetland Mitigation Bank” and “Proposed Possible Areas of Wetland Mitigation” correspond to “Riparian Reforestation Areas” shown on the Kincora Broad Run Restoration Concept Plan, approved as part of the special exception (Conditions of Approval, Attachment B).  The Restoration Concept Plan shows the “Wetland Mitigation Area” and “Wetland Mitigation Bank Area” east of Land Bay N and the special exception project area.  As another example, the Restoration Concept Plan includes “Conservation Areas” in the central portion of the property, which are not shown as tree preservation on sheets 21 and 22 on the rezoning plan set.  For consistency, staff also recommends that the Restoration Concept Plan be included with the rezoning application as an attachment to the proffer statement.    

Regarding Floodplain and Floodplain Buffer
2. A floodplain alteration application (FPST-2009-0004) for Pacific Boulevard is currently being reviewed by the County.  The first submission review comments, dated July 30, 2009, state that the amount of proposed fill shown for Pacific Boulevard, near its intersection with Gloucester Parkway, is not necessary for roadway construction.  The comments go on to state that the fill operation does not constitute an allowed use.  Considering landbays Q and N are shown on the concept development plan (CDP) occupying the floodplain area, including a public use site, and their constructability hinges on the approval of the floodplain alteration, staff recommends that the floodplain alteration be approved prior to the approval of this rezoning application.  [Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance (Revised 1993 LCZO) Section 4-1505(A)(5) and 4-1505(A)(10)]  
3. To demonstrate that the floodplain is based on the most recent floodplain information, please amend Note 15A on Sheet 1 to include updated FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) 51107C0265D, 0266D, and 0268D, dated July 5, 2001. [Revised 1993 LCZO Section 4-1504(A)(1)]  

4. Update Notes 15D and 27 on Sheet 1 to reference the need for an approved floodplain alteration(s) to enable development within major floodplain areas. [Revised 1993 LCZO Section 4-1505(A)(10)]
5. The River and Stream Corridor 50-foot Manager Buffer has been updated with this submission and is mostly accurate.  However, there are a couple of areas where the buffer is identified as 100 feet from the floodplain, instead of being correctly shown as 50 feet from the adjacent steep slopes (25 percent or greater).   The 100-foot threshold referenced in River and Stream Corridor Resources Policy 2.c is the maximum distance adjacent steep slopes can be from the floodplain.  The threshold limits the overall buffer to 150 feet from the floodplain when there are adjacent steep slopes.  Please correct the 50-foot Management Buffer on the CDP.  [Revised General Plan (RGP) River and Stream Corridor Resources Policy 2]
6. There are areas on the CDP where the limits of clearing and grading extend into or are immediately adjacent to the 50-foot Management Buffer.   Note 8 on Sheet 1 states that the limits of clearing and grading are illustrative and are subject to modifications as part of final engineering.  Furthermore, sheets 26 and 27 show “Floodplain Buffer Impact Area” in three locations, which are associated with construction of Pacific Boulevard and sanitary sewer lines.  Other Floodplain Buffer Impact Areas are not highlighted were the limits of clearing and grading extend into the buffer or areas associated with construction of landbays A, B, and C, which are located immediately adjacent to the buffer.  Does the application commit to no impacts to the 50-foot management Buffer other than what is shown on sheets 26 and 27?  Staff requests clarity regarding the locations and extent of proposed encroachments.  Staff also recommends fully complying with RGP River and Stream Corridor Resources Policies by revising the CDP to eliminate encroachments and the application include a commitment establishing that the buffer will be preserved in its natural state.
7. Staff recommends clarifying the intent of Draft Proffer II.C.1.  Based on review of the proffer language, limits of clearing and grading shown on the CDP, and encroachments shown on sheets 26 and 27 (Overall Floodplain Impact Plan), staff is unclear as to the degree of encroachment proposed within the floodplain.  In addition, staff believes the current proffer language may conflict with zoning ordinance requirements related to stormwater management (SWM)/best management practice (BMP) and telecommunication facilities.  SWM/BMP facilities are not permitted within the major floodplain, unless the facility is associated within uses permitted in the major floodplain.  Telecommunication facilities are not permitted within the major floodplain.
8. For clarity, please indicate the basis for the steep slope designations in Note 9 on Sheet 1 (i.e. Steep Slopes are derived from 2-foot topography).  [Revised 1993 LCZO Sections 5-1508 and 6-407]
Regarding Water Quality 

9. In response to ERT’s recommendation regarding the use of bioretention basins within areas corresponding to soil mapping unit 94B, a highly permeable soil, the applicant states that preservation of the soil mapping unit in its entirety is not feasible, as the area consumes prime development portions of the property.  Staff understands that preserving the entire mapping unit may not be feasible; however, staff believes that pockets of the soil mapping unit can be retained and used for infiltration measures, such as bioretention or pervious pavement, while keeping with the current layout (see Attachment A).  Providing additional open space pockets is also consistent with Open Space Policies in Chapter 6 of the RGP, as described in Community Planning’s first submission comments.   As previous stated, making use of highly permeable soils also minimizes excessive runoff volumes into waterways by maintaining groundwater recharge, helping address Issue of Consideration #5 per Section 6-1211(E) of the Revised 1993 LCZO, also meeting Green Infrastructure Policy 2 of the RGP.
Regarding Green Building Practices 

10. While staff appreciates that applicant’s desire to incorporate Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) characteristics in buildings within this project, staff believes Draft Proffer II.K (Green Building Practices) has the potential to be difficult to enforce and verify.  Staff recommends that the applicant consider revising the proffer statement to include clear commitments that are consistent with LEED credits.  Examples include: no potable water use for landscape irrigation; maximize the water efficiency within proposed buildings to reduce water usage by 20 percent; harvesting rainwater for non-potable uses within buildings; and provide a vegetated roof for at least 50 percent of the roof area.  Likewise, for the bicycle parking and shower facilities specified in the proffer, staff recommends that those commitments be consistent with the standards specified in LEED credits.  LEED credits recognize providing bicycle racks and/or storage for 5 percent of all building users; and providing shower and changing facilities for 0.5 percent of full time equivalent occupants.
11. The last paragraph of Draft Proffer II.K relates to green building practices in residential buildings and individual dwelling units.  Guiding Principle Policy 12 for housing of CPAM-2007-0001 states that “The county encourages development that utilizes energy efficient design and construction principles, promotes high performance and sustainable buildings, and minimizes construction waste and other negative environmental impacts.”  Accordingly, staff recommends a green building commitment with this application that takes advantage of available third party standards for homes, including Passive House, National Association of Home Building standards, EarthCraft Virginia, or Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design.  At a minimum, staff recommends a commitment to Energy Star certification for all homes; construction waste management that diverts at least 50 percent (by weight) of construction, demolition, and land clearing (CDL) waste from landfills; installation of Energy Star and/or Water Sense appliances and fixtures in all homes; and an education program about these features for homeowners that includes an owner’s manual and new resident orientation.
Regarding Revised 1993 LCZO and FSM Modifications
12. In ERT’s previous comment regarding the zoning modification request for reducing parking lot and street tree landscaping requirements, ERT highlighted a concern related to worsening urban heat island effects, lessening pedestrian comfort during summer months.  ERT recommended several measures (green roofs, pocket parks/bioretention, and open grid parking surfaces) to minimize urban heat island effects while also improving stormwater management design and minimizing pond areas.   None of the suggested measures have been included as part of the rezoning application.   Consequently, ERT does not believe that the modification request achieves an innovative design, improves upon existing regulations, or otherwise exceeds the public purpose of existing regulation as required per Revised 1993 LCZO Section 6-1504.  ERT recommends that the modification request be withdrawn or the applicant demonstrate how the modification meets the criteria in Section 6-1504.  Also, a discussion with the County Urban Forester has indicated that the density of one tree per 25 linear feet is sufficient to support healthy vegetation.  ERT and the County Urban Forester are available to meet to discuss the modification request.
13. Staff does not support Zoning Ordinance Modification E, which proposes to reduce the width of parking lot landscaping strips from 10 feet to 6 feet.  Staff is concerned that the reduced planting area will not provide adequate space to support healthy canopy trees.  Furthermore, the applicant must demonstrate how the modification request achieves an innovative design, improves upon existing regulations, or otherwise exceeds the public purpose of existing regulation as required per Revised 1993 LCZO Section 6-1504.  ERT and the County Urban Forester are available to meet to discuss the modification request.
14. The Facilities Standards Manual (FSM) modification requests must be submitted to the Director of Building and Development in accordance with FSM Section 1.200.A.  All FSM waiver request are required at the time of site plan or construction plans and profiles are submitted to the County.  See comments from the Engineering Division, dated August 10, 2009.  
Other
15. To clarify the elements of the highway noise analysis specified in Draft Proffer III.H, staff recommends augmenting the proffer language with the following, which is consistent with RGP Highway Noise Policies 1 and 2 and Revised Countywide Transportation Plan Policy 2:

· The noise anaylsis shall be based on the most recent, applicable forecasted traffic volumes available from the Office of Transportation Services and the ultimate design speed for the roadways; as well as final topography. 

· Noise impacts occur if noise levels substantially exceed the existing noise levels (a 10 decibel increase over existing levels) or approach (one decibel less than), meet, or exceed the noise abatement criteria identified in the CTP.  
· Noise attenuation shall result in noise levels less than impact levels (2 decibels less than the Noise Abatement Criteria) and should result in a noise reduction of at least 5 decibels. 
· Where noise attenuation measures are needed, priority shall be given to passive measures (to include adequate setbacks, earthen berms, wooden fences, and vegetation).  
16. Staff recommends removing “springs” from Note 7 on Sheet 1, as they are natural features, and their removal may necessitate a federal and/or state permit.

17. Please verify the plan sheets referenced in individual proffers are included as “proffered sheets” (i.e. those sheets requiring substantial conformance) in Draft Proffer I.A.  For example, Draft Proffer II.C.1 referenced sheets 26 and 27, yet the sheets are not specified as proffered sheets in Draft Proffer I.A. 
Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 
Attachment A: Soil Mapping Unit 94B (approximate)
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